statements; and (3) enhance the relevance, consistency, and comparability of the accounting and
financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 deferred compensation plans that meet
the definition of a pension plan and for benefits provided through those plans.  The provisions of

Town of North Attleborough, Massachusetts Page 58 of 67 Basic Annual Financial Statements

this Statement are effective for financial reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021 (fiscal
year 2022).  The Town is currently evaluating whether adoption will have a material impact on
the financial statements.

V.  Restatement

Previously reported OPEB investment assets in the Town’s governmental activities were reclassified
to its sewer, water and solid waste enterprise funds at June 30, 2019.  This required a restatement of
previously reported net OPEB liabilities and net positions.  The following table illustrates the effects
of this prior period adjustment:

* * * * * *

Governmental
 Activities

Net position at June 30, 2019 — as previously reported (39,090,237)$

Reclassify OPEB investments (1,279,145)

Net position at June 30, 2019 — as restated (40,369,382)$

 Sewer  Water  Solid Waste  Electric Light  Total

Net position at June 30, 2019 — as previously reported 32,861,096$   32,224,780$   1,375,773$   51,737,148$   118,198,797$

Reclassify OPEB investments 578,901   532,785   167,459   -   1,279,145

Net position at June 30, 2019 — as restated 33,439,997$   32,757,565$   1,543,232$   51,737,148$   119,477,942$

Business-Type Activities

Town of North Attleborough, Massachusetts Page 59 of 67 Basic Annual Financial Statements

 Year Ended
June 30,

 Proportion of the
Net Pension

Liability

 Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability

 Covered
Payroll

 Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability
as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position as a
Percentage of the

Total Pension
Liability

2020 98.4% 38,084$   25,657$   148.4% 77.4%
2019 98.6% 41,181   24,799   166.1% 72.7%
2018 98.4% 13,464   23,444   57.4% 89.5%